approximately GBP 40 million (approximately USD $53 or $43 after-tax). The error was the result of the plan administrator under-reporting
benefit payments. The correction of the PBO was recorded as an out-of-period adjustment in 2018 with the offset to the balance sheet recorded
as a credit to Changes in defined benefit plans, net in Other comprehensive income for the period. We assessed the impact of this error and
concluded that it was not material to the financial statements previously issued for any interim or annual period and the correction was not
material to the annual financial statements for 2018.

Change in Presentation
During first quarter 2019, we realigned portions of our business to support our new revenue strategy. This realignment included the
combination and consolidation of certain sales units to better service customers consistently across the company. In connection with that
realignment, we changed the classification of revenues and related costs from certain service arrangements to consistently conform the
presentation of those amounts among our various business units. Prior year amounts were also revised as follows to conform to the 2019
presentation.

  Year Ended December 31, 2018

  As Reported(1)  Change  As Revised

Sales  $ 3,805  $ (351)  $ 3,454

Services, maintenance and rentals  5,589  351  5,940

Cost of sales  $ 2,305  $ (117)  $ 2,188

Cost of services, maintenance and rentals  3,356  117  3,473

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

  As Reported(1)  Change  As Revised

Sales  $ 3,801  $ (389)  $ 3,412

Services, maintenance and rentals  5,896  389  6,285

Cost of sales  $ 2,273  $ (140)  $ 2,133

Cost of services, maintenance and rentals  3,514  140  3,654
_____________
(1) As reported amounts have been restated to reflect the sale of our investment of XIP. Refer to Note 7 - Divestitures for additional information.

The revised presentation does not impact Total Revenues, Total Costs and Expenses or Net Income.

Xerox 2019 Annual Report 72

Table of Contents

Use of Estimates

The preparation of our Consolidated Financial Statements requires that we make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts
of assets and liabilities, as well as the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported